

No. 13-56306

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARGALIT CORBER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. CV 2:12-cv-09986 PSG-E

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
XANODYNE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Karen Woodward
Hall R. Marston
Christopher P. Norton
SEDGWICK LLP
801 S. Figueroa Street, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 426-6900
Fax: (213) 426-6921

Linda E. Maichl
Michael J. Suffern
ULMER BERNE LLP
600 Vine Street, Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Tel: (513) 698-5000
Fax: (513) 698-5001

Attorneys for Xanodyne Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. CAFA AND ITS PURPOSE	2
B. THIS CASE FITS CAFA REMOVAL LIKE A GLOVE	4
C. THE PANEL DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS FROM OTHER CIRCUITS.....	9
D. MISSISSIPPI EX REL. HOOD V. AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION DOES NOT SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS' ARGUMENTS	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Atwell v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
740 F.3d 1160 (8th Cir. 2013).....8, 12, 13

Bullard v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
535 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2008)10

In re Abbott Labs, Inc.,
698 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2012)passim

Koral v. Boeing Co.,
628 F.3d 945 (7th Cir. 2011).....10

Mississippi ex. Rel. Hood v. Au Optronics Corporation,
134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)..... 13, 14, 15

Romo v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
731 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2013)5, 8, 9

Scimone v. Carnival Corp.,
720 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2013).....16

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....15

Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.,
561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)16

Teague v. Johnson & Johnson,
Case No. 13-6287 (10th Cir. Apr. 11, 2014) (slip op.)8, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(11)..... 1, 3, 4, 6

Cal. Civil Proc. Code §404.1 11

P.L. 109-2, §2(b)2, 17

Other Authorities

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,
Proceedings and Debates of the 109th Congress, First Session,
February 17, 2005, 151 Cong. Rec. H723-01, 2005 WL 387992 9

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 5

S.Rep. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 44 3
